Deeision No. 67484 . @ g% B @E@Sﬁﬁ-

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s )

own motion into the operations, )

practices, rates, and charges of

DOUDELL TRUCKING COMPANY, a Case No. 7703
corporation. (Filed September 10, 1963)

Marvin Handlexr, £or respondent.

Robezt M. Meleod, for CKEM~Gravex, a
Joint venture, interested party.

Robert C., Marks, for the Commission staff.
ORPINION

By its oxder dated September 1C, 1963, the Commission
instituted an investigation into the operations, rates and
nractices of Doudell Trucking Compamy, o Calilormic corpoxation.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Power om
February 13 and 14, 1964, at Son Francisco.

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant €O a
certificate of public comvenience and necessity and radial highway

common carrier, highway contract carrier and city carrier permits.

Respondent -has three terminals in Californmia. Its gross and met

revenues for the years 1959 through 1963 were as follows:




© o110z es@

Gross Net Operating
Revenue Revenue Ratio

$1,551,036° s 20,366 103.89%
1,531,204 21,367 8.9
2,266,193 (36,045) 100.6
1,773,250 (126,543) 106,76

645,968 (72,233) 107.°9

(1> A pet operating loss was incurred in this year., The
profit chown was due to nonoperasting revenue.

¢ ) = Red Figuxe.

On several days in July 1962, 3 representative of the
Commission’s Field Section visited respondent's place oftbusiness
end checked its records for the period £fxom July 1, 1961 througzh
April 30, 1962, inclusive, During said period respondent tréns- |
ported 4,173 shipments for one customer, CKEM-Graver., The under-
lying documents xelating to all March 1962 shipments for this
shipper were taken from respondent's files and submitted to tke
License and Cempliance Branch of the Commission's Tramsportation
Division., Based upon the data taken from said shipping documents
a xrate ctudy was prepared and introduced in evidence as Exhibit 4.
Said exhibit reflects undercharges in the amount of $12,269.87.

The staff charged violation of Sections 453, 458, 494 and
532 of the Public Utilicies Code, all of which pertain to the £iled
rates of common carriers. The evidence produced comecerns Doudell’s
highway common carrier toriff, ile,, Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau
Local and Joint Freight and Express Tariff No. 16, Cal. P.U.C.

Nos. 1 and 19 of C. R. Nickexson, Agent.
In the spring of 1961 a joint veonture calied CKFM-Graver

had obtained a contract to comstruct a portion of a pipeline for




Ce 7703 ds

the Eaét Bay Municipal Utilities Distriet, The joint venture
requested respondent to bid on the transportation of pipe from 3
point near Lockeford to the pipeline. Tke bid of respondent to
transport the property at a rate of 79 cents per Llirear foot of
pipe was acéepted, l

On Maxch 20 and 22, 1961, CKFM-Graver ond Doudell entered
into agxeements, That of March 20, 196%l;3xhibit 5) is 2 formal
contract and covered the transportation., In paragraph & lessec
(CKFM~Graver) agrees to pay "amounts as determined im accordance
with Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, Tariff No. 16 Sectiom 3-A,"

- The agreement of March 22, 1951 (Exhibit 6) is in the
form of a letter accepted by "Doudell Trucking Company by /s/ John
W. Doudell, President”, It calls for Doudell to pexfoxm the
unloading and stringing of the pipe. The compensation is to be
the "difference between $.79 per linmcal foot omd the amount paid
to you undexr the contraét referxed to qbove" (that is, the agrec-
zent of March 20, 1961), |

| It will be noted that the agreement of March 22, 1961
appears on ité £ace to be a violation of respondent's obligation
as a common carrier because it £its the two Sexvices into a
previously agreed price patterns. In other words, thg parties began
with the answer and tailored the problem to produce that answer.

The pipe hauled was 87 inches im diameter and each
40-foot length of it weighed 40,000 pounds, a Zfull truckload.

It was picked up at Lockeford about 5,13 miles from the nearest
point in the pipeline, Ihis'was\roughly'in the middle of the

tairty-nile project,

1/ E? it CKFM-Graver is weferxzed to as "iossee” and Doudell a3
- "lessoxr", : |




c. 7703 <4

The staff rate exhibit rated the shipments for the month
of March 1962, only, and found undercharges as indicated above.
The wvehicle wnit rates in Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, Tariff
No. 16 are at two levels; each is stated to apply only over certain
lines. Doudell was authorized to apply the rate in Item‘SZ?.S.
This item limits use of the vehicles to Monday through Fridéy;
Item 529.6 allows service including Saturdays, Sundays and ﬂolidays.
Both items require o transportation sexvice agreement. There is
one such agreement in this case which was revised several times.

The transportation sexvice agreement referred specifi-
cally to Item 529.6. Doudell was not a party to this item, as we
have seen, |

Respondent's traffic manager and the manager for the
joint venture at Lockeford testified for their respective emplbyers.
Witness Dunnigan for CKFM-Graver testified that, when the‘bistrict
certified the linear footage delivered and aceepted on the job he
paid Doudell 79 cents per foot for all such pipe. The toriff
provided, Item 529.3, that bills should be issued in seven days,
and paid within twenty days after the end of the month. It is
clear that the provisions for pdyment in respondent’s tariff were
complqtely ignored. It appeared that the billings were made outi
as réquired but they wexe a matter of foxm only.

The traffic mamager testified for Doudell on matters of
billing 2nd rating. He sponsored an exhibit {12) in which he
rated the shipments for the entire ten-month period of the contract
on the rating theory employed by the staff, EHe arrived 2t a

figure of $119,406.35 fox tramsportation. The amownt actually




T T C. 7703 ds

billed, 23 testified to by the shipper witmess, was $115,081.35 for

transportation and $20,328.48™ for wnloading and stringing. Since ;
|
{

it cannot be determimed as a matter of law that $20;328.48, oxr for
that matter $16,003.48, is an unrecascnably high or low figure for //
this service and since there is no evidence oz the poiat, it commot
be determined whethex a x3date or overcharge has been made.

It appears that the violations here under consideration
axe of two kinds. First, there is the violation of tariff
provisions. Second, there is a serious violétion of‘respondent's
coumon. carrier obligation., The service was rendered for a
negotiated price, The fact that this exceeded the tariff rate by
an anount that may be reasoﬁable compensation for the unloading
is purely fortuitous.

A highway common carriex cammot arrive at xates in the
way respondent and CKEM-Grover arrived at these., A common carrier
must f£file a wate and follow it, It camnnot adopt the course of
"protecting minimum rates" which is available to cortract carriers.
1t has no more right to overcharge than to undercharge. Moreover,
1f commom carriers were allowed to megotiate rotes inm this fashion
the duty of such carriers to treat all shippers equally could not
be enforced. | |

Befoxe procceding to our findirgs there is a clarifica-
tion recessary in the record, At the conclusion of the first day
of hearing, counsel for respondent offered Exkibits 11, 12, 13 and
14 in evidence. Staff counsel objected because these included rate
and service exhibits and he had had no opportunity to examine thezm,

Ruling was deferred but respondent's offer was still open. On the

L/ 1f the EXaidit 12 xatings axe used 916,005.48 wouLd be the

amount left for unloading and stringing, since the amount
paid was $135,409.83. -




T C. 7703 ds %k

second day of hearing this was Inadvertently overlooked, These
exbibits will be received in evidence.
The Commission f£inds that:
i. On oxr about March 20 and 22, 1961, CKFM=-Graver as

shipper or lessee and Doudell Trucking Company as carrier or lessoz,

entered into a comtract for the hauling, unloading and stringing of

pipe in the vicinity of Lockeford, San Joaquin County.

2, Saild contract did not comply with respondent's rates,
filed and in effect at the time, por with the billiag and collcetiom
provisions of respondent's taxiff,

3. In pexforming its contract with CSFMAGraver, Doudell
Trucking Company did charge, demand, collect and receive a different
compensation for the transportation of property than the xrates and
charges specified in its schedules filed and in effect at the time.

4. Doudell Trucking Company ¢id extend to CKFM-Graver
a form of contract, £acility and privilege mot regularly and
wmifornly extended to all corpozations and persons.

5, The evidence does not show whether CKFM~Graver was
undexcharged or ovércharged;

The Commission concludes that Doudell Trucling Company
has violated Sections 494 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code.

The Commission staff reccommended a maximum penalty of
$5,000 in this case. Such a penalty is not unreasonsble inm view

of the flagrant and willful violation of common carrier duty shown

here.




. €. 7703 & @

IT IS ORDERED that respondent shall pay a fine of
$5,000 to this Commission on or before the twentieth day after the
effective date of this oxder.

The Secretdry of the Commission is directed to czuse
personal sexvice of this oxder to be made upon respondent, The
effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the

completion of such sexwvice.

Dated at Saz Frasciseo » California, this

7% day of JULY ¢, 1964,

Commissionor Willlom M. Bomnett, boing
ecossarlily absent, 41d not participate
in tho A&iscpositlion of this procesding.




